
Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green

Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB

www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499

222

Please reply to: 
Contact: Dan Skerten
Service: Committee Services
Direct line: 01784 446240
E-mail: d.skerten@spelthorne.gov.uk
Date: 9 October 2017

Notice of meeting

Audit Committee 

Date: Tuesday, 17 October 2017

Time: 7.30 pm

Place: Goddard Room, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB

To the members of the Audit Committee

Councillors:

M.J. Madams (Chairman)
D. Patel (Vice-Chairman)
T.J.M. Evans

J.G. Kavanagh
B.B. Spoor
H.A. Thomson

H.R.D. Williams

Public

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


2

RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Purpose
To provide independent assurance of the adequacy of the risk management framework 
and the associated control environment, independent scrutiny of the authority’s financial 
and non-financial performance to the extent that it affects the authority’s exposure to risk 
and weakens the control environment, and to oversee the financial reporting process

Core Functions
(a) To approve (but not direct) the internal audit’s strategy, plan and performance.
(b) To review summary internal audit reports and the main issues arising, and to seek 

assurance that action has been taken where necessary.
(c) To consider the reports of external audit and inspection agencies.
(d) To consider the effectiveness of the authority’s risk management arrangements, the 

control environment and associated anti fraud and anti corruption arrangements.  
Seek assurances that action is being taken on risk related issues identified by 
auditors and inspectors.

(e) To be satisfied that the Authority’s assurance statements, including the Annual 
Governance Statement, properly reflect the risk environment and to take actions 
required to improve it.

(f) To ensure that there are effective relationships between external and internal audit, 
inspection agencies and other relevant bodies, and that the value of the audit 
process is actively promoted.

(g) To review the financial statements, external auditors opinion and reports to 
members, and monitor management action in response to the issues raised by 
external audit.

AGENDA

Page nos.

1.  Apologies
To receive any apologies for absence.

2.  Minutes 5 - 6
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2017.

3.  Disclosures of Interest
To receive any disclosures of interest from Councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members.

4.  External Audit report on Audit and Statement of Accounts 2016-17 To Follow
To receive a report from the External Auditor.

5.  Corporate Risk Management 7 - 20
To receive a report from the Internal Audit Manager. 



3

6.  Annual Governance Statement 2016-17 21 - 36
To receive a report from the Chief Finance Officer. 

7.  Annual Review of the effectiveness of internal Audit 2016-17 37 - 42
To receive a report from the Internal Audit Manager. 

8.  Interim Internal Audit Report 43 - 62
To receive a report from the Internal Audit Manager. 

9.  Consultation on auditor appointment from 2018/19 63 - 64
To receive a report from the Chief Finance Officer. 

10.  Update on Recruitment and Retention; Procurement; Partnership 
Governance

To Follow

To receive a report from the Head of Commissioning and 
Transformation.

11.  Update on Code of Corporate Governance 65 - 66
To receive a report from the Head of Corporate Governance. 

12.  Committee Work Programme 67 - 68
To consider and approve the work programme for the municipal year



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
22 June 2017 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor M.J. Madams (Chairman) 
Councillor D. Patel (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 

H.R.D. Williams  

 

 

 

Apologies: Councillors T.J.M. Evans, B.B. Spoor and H.A. Thomson 

 

450/17   Minutes  
The minutes of the meeting held on the 18 May 2017 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

451/17   Disclosures of Interest  
There were none. 
 

452/17   Corporate Risk Management  
The Internal Audit Manager summarised the risks affecting the Council as 
outlined in the report and highlighted a number of issues, specifically 
Corporate Health and Safety, Information Governance, ICT Security, risk of 
failure in service delivery, the Code of Corporate Governance, Procurement, 
Housing, Safeguarding and Debt Recovery.  
 
The Committee noted that two risks continued to be rated as red – the Code 
of Corporate Governance and Procurement – and requested more detailed 
updates on these issues for consideration at its next meeting.  
 
The revised Register was considered to be an accurate reflection of the high 
level risks affecting the Authority and progress on actions was documented on 
the Register. 
 
Resolved that: 
1. The contents of the Corporate Risk Register be noted and accepted; 

 
2. That the Corporate Risk Register be recommended to Cabinet for 

approval. 
 

453/17   Recruitment and retention  
The Group Head for Commissioning and Transformation explained the work 
that was being undertaken by the Council on both recruitment and retention 
and training and development matters. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Audit Committee, 22 June 2017 - continued 

 

2 
 

The Committee welcomed the recent progress that had been made and 
requested a further short update for consideration at its next meeting.  

  
Resolved to note the update on recruitment and retention.  

 

454/17   Internal Audit Work Summary 2016-17  
The Internal Audit Manager outlined the Internal Audit Service Review 2016-
17 which summarised the internal audit work carried out by the team during 
this period. The Internal Audit Manager’s opinion was that the Council’s 
internal control environment was generally adequate and effective.   
 
The Committee noted that limited attention had been given to Partnership 
Governance and requested an update on this issue for consideration at its 
next meeting.  
 
Resolved to note the Internal Audit Annual Report 2016-17. 
 

455/17   Committee Work Programme  
The Committee considered its Work Programme for the remainder of the 
2017-18 Municipal year. 
 
Resolved that the Committee Work Programme for the remainder of the 
2017-18 Municipal year, be approved, subject to the inclusion of update 
reports at its September meeting on the Code of Corporate Governance, 
Procurement, Recruitment and Retention and Partnership Governance.  

Page 6



Audit Committee

17 October 2017

Title Corporate Risk Management 

Purpose of the report To note
Report Author Internal Audit Manager, Punita Talwar 
Cabinet Member Councillor Howard Williams Confidential No
Corporate Priority Financial Sustainability
Recommendations The Committee is asked to note the report and recommend the 

Corporate Risk Register to Cabinet for approval. 

Reason for 
Recommendation

Cabinet has oversight of the Council’s management of risk.

1. Key issues
1.1 The Corporate Risk Register ensures key risks are identified, managed and 

monitored. Management Team has reviewed the Corporate Risk Register 
(Appendix 1).  

1.2 There are a number of significant issues to report as follows:
(a) Information Governance (7a) – The Information Governance Officer 

has produced a detailed work plan to ensure General Data Protection 
Regulation (GDPR) compliance by May 2018. Mandatory Data 
Protection training has been provided for the majority of staff (225) to 
highlight the implications of these new regulations, with the remaining 
staff to receive training by October 2017. The Information Governance 
Group reconvened in July to address outstanding actions which have 
been reassigned with expected deadlines. 

(b) ICT Security (8) –In light of the increased risks for any organisation 
posed by cybercrime, a planned Internal Audit review recently 
commenced to consider measur
[...]
 of the Corporate Risk Register.  The 
revised register is considered to be an accurate reflection of the high 
level risks affecting the Authority, as well as the progress made on 
actions previously proposed, based on our assessment of risk and 
controls in operation. (Preferred option)

Or:

ii. To recommend amendments to the Corporate Risk Register for 
consideration by the Corporate Risk Management Group. 

3. Financial implications
3.1 Resources required (staff time) to implement actions proposed in the 

Corporate Risk Register should be contained within existing budgets as far as 
possible. There may however be some areas where additional resource 
/time/management support is required in order to implement risk mitigating 
actions.  

4. Other considerations
4.1 The Corporate Risk Register covers a wide range of risks and associated 

consequences including failure to deliver corporate objectives, failure in 
service delivery, financial losses, poor value for money, health and safety 
incidents, legal challenges and reputational damage. The three most 
significant risks identified as part of this review include potential failure in 
Service Delivery, Procurement/Contract Management and Safeguarding. 
Management Team may therefore need to assess if these areas require 
further resource/time and support. 

5. Timetable for implementation
5.1 The Corporate Risk Register shows officers responsible for progressing 

actions, together with target timescales for implementation. The register is 
reviewed and updated three times a year by Audit Services. 

Background papers: There are none.

Appendices:  Appendix 1 – Corporate Risk Register

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

APPENDIX 1 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  

This register summarises the Councils most significant risk.  It sets out controls in place and identifies any further action needed to mitigate risks. 
Actions are assigned to appropriate officers with target dates for implement
[...]
Howard Williams Confidential No
Corporate Priority Financial Sustainability
Recommendations The Audit Committee is asked to approve the draft Annual 

Governance Statement at Appendix 1 and endorse the 
improvement actions identified in the Statement 

Reason for 
Recommendation

The Committee has a statutory duty to review and approve on 
behalf of the Council the Annual Governance Statement.

1. Key issues
1.1 The need to review arrangements for corporate governance and internal 

control and to produce the Annual Governance Statement (AGS), attached as 
Appendix 1, is given statutory backing by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2006.  The CIPFA/SOLACE governance framework ‘Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government’ brings together an underlying set of 
legislative requirements, governance principles and management processes. 
Crucially, it states that good governance relates to the whole organisation. 

1.2 CIPFA has assigned proper practice status to the governance framework. It 
outlines six core principles of governance focusing on the systems and 
processes for the direction and control of the organisation and its activities 
through which it accounts to, engages with and (where applicable) leads the 
community. The degree to which the authority follows these principles should 
be declared in its Annual Governance Statement. It is this statement that has 
the legal backing of Regulation 4 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations. The 
Annual Governance Statement (AGS) sets out the framework within which 
internal control is managed and reviewed and the main components of the 
system, including the arrangements for internal audit.  The AGS also identifies 
any areas of significant weakness in internal controls, and areas for 
improvement, and the actions taken to remedy these.

1.3 The Annual Governance Statement relates to the system of governance 
arrangements and internal control as it applied during the financial year in this 
case, the 2016/17 financial year.

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



1.4 The Audit Commission’s Code of Audit Practice states that the AGS and 
underlying process will form a key piece of evidence for auditors’ work on the 
authority’s arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness.  In 
summary, the AGS will form an increasingly important part of the external 
auditors’ work and subsequent opinion on the control arrangements of the 
Council.

 Reviewing the effectiveness of Internal Control

 The scope of internal control spans the whole range of local authority 
activities and includes those controls designed to ensure that:

 Council policies are put into practice.

 There is compliance with law and regulation.

 Agreed procedures are followed.

 Financial statements and other published information are reliable and 
accurate.

 There is the efficient and effective use of management and resources 
in the delivery of high quality services.  

1.5 The CIPFA statement recommends that the Council should satisfy itself that it 
has obtained relevant and reliable evidence to support the Statement and 
sets out an assurance gathering process framework.  This framework 
comprises the following stages:

 Establish principal statutory obligations and organisational objectives

 Identify key risks to their achievement

 Identify and evaluate key controls to manage principal risks

 Obtain assurances on the effectiveness of key controls

 Evaluate and identify gaps in controls and assurances

 Produce an action plan to address gaps and ensure continuous 
improvement in internal controls

 Produce the Annual Governance Statement

 Report to Committee

1.6 The sources of assurance include:

 Published documents (e.g. Constitution)

 Corporate management team and managers throughout the 
organisation assigned with the ownership of risks and delivery of 
services

 The Monitoring Officer

 The Responsible Financial Officer

Page 22



 Internal Audit

 External Audit

 Review agencies and inspectorates

 Review of Corporate Risk Register by Management Team; Corporate 
Risk Management Group; Audit Committee and Cabinet

1.7 In undertaking the review and completing the Annual Governance Review all 
of the above sources of assurance have been taken into consideration. 

1.8 An important source of assurance is provided by the work of Internal Audit 
and several of the control issues identified in part 3 of the Statement relate to 
items identified in the Audit Services’ Reports for 2016/17 which have been 
considered by the Audit Committee, particularly with respect to issues 
identified in the Corporate Risk Register.

1.9 It is important the actions identified with regard to the control issues are taken 
forward.

2. Options analysis and proposal
2.1 It is proposed that the Audit Committee approve the Annual Governance 

Statement for inclusion within the Statement of Accounts for 2016/17. 
3. Financial implications
3.1 There are none.
4. Other considerations
4.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations require the Statement of Accounts to 

include a signed off Annual Governance Statement, failure to do so could 
result in qualification of the accounts Timetable for implementation

5. Timetable for implementation
5.1 Not applicable.

Background papers:

Appendices:

Appendices: Appendix 1: Annual Governance Statement

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2016-17 

Scope of responsibility 

Spelthorne Borough Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is 
conducted in accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public money is 
safeguarded and properly accounted for, and used economically, efficiently and 
effectively. The Council also has a duty under the Local Government Act 1999 to 
make arrangements to secure continuous improvement in the way in which its 
functions are exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness. 

In discharging this overall responsibility, the Council is responsible for putting in place 
proper arrangements for the governance of its affairs, facilitating the effective 
exercise of its functions, this includes arrangements for the management of risk.  

The Council has approved and adopted a code of corporate governance, which is 
consistent with the principles of the CIPFA/SOLACE Framework Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government. A copy of the code is on our website at 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk or can be obtained from The Council Offices, Knowle Green, 
Staines TW18 1XB. This statement explains how the Council has complied with the 
code and also meets the requirements of regulation 4(2) of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2003 as amended by the Accounts and Audit (amendment) (England) 
Regulations 2011 in relation to the publication of an annual governance statement. 

The Purpose of the Governance Framework 

The governance framework comprises the systems and processes, and culture and 
values, by which the Council is directed and controlled.   It also identifies activities 
through which the Council accounts to, engages with and leads the community.  It 
enables the Council to monitor the achievement of its strategic objectives of 
appropriate, cost effective services

The system of internal control is a significant part of that framework and is designed 
to manage risk to a reasonable level. It cannot eliminate all risk of failure to achieve 
policies, aims and objectives and can therefore only provide reasonable and not 
absolute assurance of effectiveness. The system of internal control is based on an 
ongoing process designed to identify and prioritise the risks to the achievement of the 
Council’s policies, aims and objectives, to evaluate the likelihood of those risks being 
realised, and the impact should they be realised, and to manage them efficiently, 
effectively and economically.

The governance framework has been in place at the Council for the year ended 31 
March
[...]
he review included reviewing the constitution, procedures and obtaining 
confirmation of arrangements from key officers to ensure that there was sufficient 
and relevant evidence to provide assurance that there are appropriate controls in 
place.

The officers’ review of arrangements against the six principles included considering 
the arrangements in place for:

 The authority

 The Cabinet

 The Audit Committee and Overview and Scrutiny Committee

 The Members Code of Conduct Committee

 Internal audit

 Other explicit review/assurance mechanisms.

The review this year has provided reassurance to management of the Council that 
the governance arrangements in place are adequate and effective. The review has 
been considered by the corporate management team as well as by Audit Committee
The LGA Corporate Peer Challenge in 2014 provided useful feedback on the 
effectiveness of our governance arrangements and made some suggestions for 
consideration relating to overview and scrutiny.
The Constitution was reviewed by Council in 2016 following extensive work by Legal 
and Committee Services teams, the corporate management team and close liaison 
and feedback from members.  

Significant governance issues 

Informed by the work of the Internal Audit Manager our opinion is that 
the Council’s internal control environment is adequate and effective. 
This is based on the work undertaken by Audit services during 2016/17 
which is summarised in the Annual Audit report.

Management has agreed in the majority of cases to address any 
shortcomings identified by Audit, or accept the associated risks of not 
doing so. Issues with a significant level of risk attached have been 
transferred into the Council’s Corporate Risk Register for regular 
monitoring by Management Team and the Audit Committee to ensure 
agreed recommendations are implemented.

During 2016-17 internal audit reviews made recommendations in the 
following areas:

Page 33



ICT - Incident management process - ide
[...]
uarding Policy ; ensure Safeguarding Officers follow correct 
procedures for making children’s referrals; provide an annual report to 
corporate management on safeguarding actions

 Procurement- recommendations made to inform the development of 
the Procurement Hub being set up and to ensure that the Council 
meets fully the requirements of the Transparency Code. 

 Economic Development – with respect to the new Economic 
Assessment and Strategy for 2017-2020 recommendations made with 

Page 35



respect to clarifying responsibilities and timescales for actions and 
improving monitoring processes. 

 Health and Safety – Health and Safety Policy to be formally approved 
by Members of the Council; to ensure delivery of the 2017 
Management Activity programme a number of actions are required 
such as training sessions on the SHE system and updating  
Management guidance . 

Cllr Ian Harvey      Roberto Tambini
....................................................... .......................................................
Cllr Ian Harvey Roberto Tambini
Leader of the Council Chief Executive

Page 36



Audit Committee

17 October 2017

Title Effectiveness of the system of Internal Audit 

Purpose of the report To note
Report Author Internal Audit Manager, Punita Talwar 
Cabinet Member Councillor Howard Williams Confidential No
Corporate Priority Financial Sustainability
Recommendations There are no recommendations.

Reason for 
Recommendation

Not applicable.

1. Key issues
1.1 ‘Internal auditing is an independent, objective assurance and consulting 

activity designed to add value and improve an organisation's operations. It 
helps an organisation accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, 
disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk 
management, control, and governance processes’. (Definition of Internal 
Auditing - Public Sector Internal Audit Standards)

1.2 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) have been adopted by 

[...]
since the commencement of this 
DCLG initiative in January 2015 and as at 30.6.17 the cumulative fraud return is 
£931,000.  Internal Audit were successful in securing a growth bid for additional 
corporate counter fraud resource for 2017/18 to target areas which are likely to 
generate greater financial payback and benefits for the authority (business rates and 
housing). The Internal Audit Manager attends the Surrey Counter Fraud Board 
(SCFB) which has enabled the sharing of best practice and approaches in tackling 
housing fraud/business rate avoidance and evasion. Surrey partners have been 
keen to learn about Spelthorne’s impressive fraud returns in the area of business 
rates. The Internal Audit Manager chairs the internal corporate counter fraud working 
group and disseminates any best practice.

1.10.9   The team continued to maintain good working relationships with Surrey 
County Council Internal Audit with a number of the audit recommendations raised 
being well received by auditees. It has also been useful to share expertise and 
knowledge of Surrey County Council Auditors, adding value to such an arrangement.  

1.10.10 The Senior Auditor undertook an ICT Audit of the Share Point system at   
Waverley Borough Council, generating some income for the authority. Positive 
feedback has been received from client sites with regards delivery of ICT audit 
reviews. The Senior Auditor has also applied knowledge and experience 
acquired from work undertaken at other sites to Spelthorne. 

1.10.11 During 2016/17 Internal Audit have continued to encourage Managers 
representing the first line of defence to provide assurance that controls in their 
functions/services are operating effectively. Group Heads or Deputy Chief 
Executives have also been asked to sign off internal audit reports for their 
respective areas to confirm that reports are factually correct and controls are 
operating as described. 

1.10.12 Internal Audit’s performance is managed through the Cou
[...]
 Administration 
 Meetings and liaison with external audit regarding interim and final audits 
 Attending new IT system demonstrations 
 Responding to Freedom of Information Requests 
 Participation in Borough Emergency Centre (BEC) exercise 
 Health and Safety tasks 
 Corporate staff meetings  
 Support with election duties
 Annual leave 

 

P
age 62



Audit Committee

17 October 2017

Title Appointment of External Auditors

Purpose of the report To note
Report Author Terry Collier Chief Finance Officer
Cabinet Member Councillor Howard Williams Confidential No
Corporate Priority Financial Sustainability
Recommendations To note the update on the process for appointing external 

auditors for a five year period commencing with the 2018/19 
accounts audit.

Reason for 
Recommendation

To update the Committee on progress since the last report to Audit 
Committee on 26th January 2017/.

1. Key issues
1.1 Local authority external auditors used to be appointed by the Audit 

Commission. As part of closing the Audit Commission the Government 
novated external audit contracts to Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) 
on 1 April 2015. The audits were due to expire following conclusion of the 
audits of the 2016/17 accounts, but could be extended for a period of up to 
three years by PSAA, subject to approval from the Department for 
Communities and Local Government. 

1.2 In October 2015 the Secretary of State confirmed that the transitional 
provisions would be amended to allow an extension of the contracts for a 
period of one year. This meant that for the audit of the 2018/19 accounts it 
would be necessary for authorities to either undertake their own procurements 
or to opt in to the appointed person regime. 

1.3 Invitations to opt in were issued in October 2016 with a response required 
before 9th March 2017. For the reasons set out in the 26th January 2017 
Committee report the Committee decided to opt into the PSAA arrangements 
under which the PSAA would nation
[...]
efore the case 
that good governance is always at the fore-front of the Council’s work and 
thinking.  

It is now recommended that a formal review of the Local Code is appropriate 
given the time elapsed since the last formal review (2011) and the publication 
of the new CIPFA / SOLACE guidance (2016).  Work has already started on 
this with the assistance of Committee Services.  It is envisaged that a report 
will be available for your next Committee.

Page 65

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



WORK PROGRAMME 2017–2018

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 17 October 2017

Resolution Required

1. Work Programme
1.1 This report covers the Work Programme for the current municipal year 2017-

18.
1.2 The Committee’s terms of reference are set out at the front of the agenda.
2. Current Work Programme
2.1 This is the second meeting of the Committee scheduled for the municipal year 

2017-18.
 
2.2 Meetings of this Committee have been scheduled in the Council’s Diary for 

2017/18 on the following dates:
 22 March 2018

2.3 Details of the Work Programme for the current and future meetings are as 
follows:

September 2017
Corporate Risk Management 
(including Risk Register)

Audit Manager Review

Annual Governance 
Statement 2016-17

Chief Finance Officer Approval

External report on Audit and 
Statement of Accounts 2016-
17

External Audit Manager Report

Annual Review of the 
Effectiveness of Internal Audit 
2016-17

Audit Manager Report

Internal Audit Interim Report 
April-August 2017

Audit Manager Report

Consultation on Auditor 
appointment  from 2018-19

Chief Finance Officer Report

Update on recruitment and 
retention; Procurement; 
Partnership Governance

Group Head, Commissioning and 
Transformation

Report

Update on Code of Corporate 
Governance

Head of Corporate Governance Report

Committee’s Work programme 
for 2017-2018

Audit Manager Report

Page 67

Agenda Item 12



March 2018
Corporate Risk Management 
(including Risk Register)

Audit Manager 
[...]
l Audit 2016-17
	8 Interim Internal Audit Report
	19.9.17 Appendix to Interim Audit report (Revised layout) NS

	9 Consultation on auditor appointment from 2018/19
	11 Update on Code of Corporate Governance
	12 Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Audit Committee
17 October 2017

Present:
Councillor M.J. Madams (Chairman)
Councillor D. Patel (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors:

J.G. Kavanagh
B.B. Spoor

H.A. Thomson
H.R.D. Williams

Apologies: Councillors T.J.M. Evans

545/17  Minutes 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2017 were approved as a correct 
record.
546/17  Disclosures of Interest 
There were none.

547/17  External Audit report on Audit and Statement of Accounts 2016-
17 

The Chief Finance Officer reported that external auditors appointed by the 
Public Sector Audit Appointments, KPMG, were required, in accordance with 
international auditing standards, to annually report to the Council on:

 Their opinion on the Statement of Accounts
 Any uncorrected items in the Statement of Accounts
 Qualitative aspects of the Council’s accounting practices and financial 

reporting
 The Annual Governance Statement
 Their annual Value for Money conclusion

They also report annually on their audit of the Council’s accounting and 
internal control systems.

The Chief Finance Officer explained that it had been a challenging Statement 
of Accounts process this year both for the Accountancy team and for the 
auditors. This was largely as result of the team losing both the Deputy Chief 
Accountant and then the Chief Accountant. However, the Council now has in 
place an experienced permanent chief accountant and a permanent deputy 
chief accountant with a good range of technical accounting experience.

Joanne Lees, on behalf of KPMG, presented the report and responded to 
members’ questions. She gave a positive overall conclusion and concluded 
that the Annual Governance Statement was satisfactory. 



Audit Committee, 17 October 2017 - continued

2

The external auditor explained that as result of the additional work generated 
to review the arrangements and impact of the BP site acquisition, KPMG were 
still concluding their work reviewing to confirm that the Council has made 
proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its 
use of resources for the year ended 31 March 2017.

Resolved that:
1) The Audit Committee notes the External Auditor’s 2016-17 audit report;
2) The Chief Finance Officer and Chairman of the Committee sign the 

statement of accounts, subject to the receipt of KPMG’s final report and 
value for money statement, following the completion of their work to 
review the BP site acquisition; 

3) The Audit Committee notes the draft officer responses to the 
recommendations made in Appendices 1 and 2 of the Auditors’ report. 

548/17  Corporate Risk Management 
The Internal Audit Manager summarised the risks affecting the Council as 
outlined in the report and highlighted a number of issues, specifically 
information governance, ICT security, risk of failure in service delivery, the 
Code of Corporate Governance, procurement, housing, business rates 
income, acquisitions and investments and debt recovery.

The Committee discussed a number of risks associated with ICT security, in 
particular concerns in relation to Wi-Fi security at the council offices and the 
risk of a KRACK attack. Officers agreed to share these concerns with ICT for 
further consideration.  

The revised Register was considered to be an accurate reflection of the high 
level risks affecting the Authority and progress on actions was documented on 
the Register.

Resolved that:
1. The contents of the Corporate Risk Register be noted and accepted;

2. That the Corporate Risk Register be recommended to Cabinet for 
approval.

549/17  Annual Governance Statement 2016-17 
The Chief Finance Officer presented his report and outlined the content of the 
Annual Governance Statement 2016-17. The Statement reviewed 
arrangements for corporate governance and internal control as required by 
the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2006. 

Resolved that the draft Annual Governance Statement at Appendix 1 to the 
report of the Chief Finance Officer be approved and that the improvement 
actions identified in the Statement be endorsed.



Audit Committee, 17 October 2017 - continued

3

550/17  Annual Review of the effectiveness of internal Audit 2016-17 
The Internal Audit Manager presented her report on the effectiveness of the 
system of internal audit. She referred to various performance indicators used 
to assess internal audit activity including the Service Plan, Audit Plan, 
conformance with professional standards, external audit assessment, 
achievements in 2016-17 as well as improvement measures for 2017-18.

The Chairman commended the Internal Audit and Customer Services 
business rates teams on their impressive fraud return work in the area of 
business rates. 

Resolved to note the report on the effectiveness of internal audit 2016-17.

551/17  Interim Internal Audit Report 
The Internal Audit Manager presented her report which summarised the work 
undertaken by Audit Services during the period April 2017 to September 
2017. The level of assurance granted for each audit review based on an 
assessment of the control environment was reported.

Resolved to note the Interim Internal Audit report.

552/17  Consultation on auditor appointment from 2018/19 
The Chief Finance Officer presented his report which set out the process for 
appointing external auditors for a five year period commencing with the 2018-
19 accounts audit. 

Resolved to note the update on the appointment of external auditors from 
2018-19.

553/17  Update on Recruitment and Retention; Procurement; Partnership 
Governance 

The Committee noted the report and requested a further update on these 
issues for consideration at its next meeting.

On procurement, the Committee asked that the newly appointed Procurement 
and Contract Manager attend the next meeting of the Committee to update 
members on progress and share details of the prioritised work programme 
that is under development.

On partnerships, the Committee noted that governance arrangements needed 
to be documented and embedded as quickly as possible. 

On recruitment matters, the Committee wanted a more detailed update on 
progress with apprenticeship arrangements at the Council.

Resolved to note the update on recruitment and retention, procurement and 
partnership governance.



Audit Committee, 17 October 2017 - continued

4

554/17  Update on Code of Corporate Governance 
The Committee noted the report and requested a further update on this issue 
for consideration at its next meeting. 

Resolved to note the update the Code of Corporate Governance.

555/17  Committee Work Programme 
The Committee considered its Work Programme for the remainder of the 
2017-18 Municipal year.

Resolved that the Committee Work Programme for the remainder of the 
2017-18 Municipal year, be approved.


